indemnification assets. Those assets may result from specific agreements with the seller, who commits himself to compensate any loss incurred by
the acquirer due to the unknown results of a contingent event or uncertainty connected with the entirety or part of the particular assets’ or
liabilities’ component. The acquirer recognises the component of indemnification assets at the same time as it recognises the indemnified item (as
at the acquisition date) and measures that component using the same method as for underlying assets, mostly fair value measurement method.

As part of the work connected with the settlement of the transaction, the Group evaluated the Special Indemnity Agreement based on a probability
analysis of the cash flows resulting from the Agreement. The estimated expected value amounts to zero.

3.8. Explanation of differences between the previously published financial statements and these financial statements

These adjustments were described in the consolidated financial statements of the PKO Bank Polski SA Group for the year ended
31 December 2013.

Restatements in the consolidated statement of financial position

30.06.2013
before
restatement

changes due to
bancassurance

reclassification of
liabilities due
to UOKiK

30.06.2013
restated

Assets

Loans and advances to customers 149 100 583 (416 138) - 148 684 445

Deferred income tax asset 650 752 62 462 - 713 214

Other items of assets 48 467 814 - - 48 467 814

TOTAL ASSETS 198 219 149 (353 676) - 197 865 473

Liabilities

Other liabilities 4 854 281 (87 382) (23 442) 4 743 457

Provisions 278 453 - 23 442 301 895

Other items of liabilities 169 420 814 - - 169 420 814

TOTAL LIABILITIES 174 553 548 (87 382) - 174 466 166

Equity

Share capital 1 250 000 - - 1 250 000

Other capital 21 044 504 - - 21 044 504

Currency translation differences from foreign operations (109 817) - - (109 817)

Undistributed profits (55 915) (271 242) - (327 157)

Net profit 1 534 231 4 948 - 1 539 179

TOTAL EQUITY 23 665 601 (266 294) - 23 399 307

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 198 219 149 (353 676) - 197 865 473

This document is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish. The only binding version is the original Polish version.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
OF THE PKO BANK POLSKI SA GROUP
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014
(IN PLN THOUSAND)

Page 26/92

Restatements in the consolidated income statement

01.01 –
30.06.2013
before
restatement

changes due to
bancassurance

01.01 –
30.06.2013
restated

Interest and similar income 5 585 770 114 271 5 700 041

Interest expense and similar charges (2 319 540) - (2 319 540)

Net interest income 3 266 230 114 271 3 380 501

Fee and commission income 1 973 589 (128 850) 1 844 739

Fee and commission expense (431 011) 20 688 (410 323)

Net fee and commission income 1 542 578 (108 162) 1 434 416

Dividend income 5 295 - 5 295

Net income from financial instruments measured at fair value 3 298 - 3 298

Gains less losses from investment securities 61 353 - 61 353

Net foreign exchange gains (losses) 74 943 - 74 943

Other operating income 250 583 - 250 583

Other operating expense (204 472) (204 472)

Net other operating income and expense 46 111 - 46 111

Net impairment allowance and write-downs (866 919) - (866 919)

Administrative expenses (2 225 494) - (2 225 494)

Operating profit 1 907 395 6 109 1 913 504

Share of profit (loss) of associates and joint ventures (14 653) - (14 653)

Profit before income tax 1 892 742 6 109 1 898 851

Income tax expense (358 785) (1 161) (359 946)

Net profit (including non-controlling shareholders) 1 533 957 4 948 1 538 905

Profit (loss) attributable to non-controlling shareholders (274) - (274)

Net profit attributable to equity holders of the parent company 1 534 231 4 948 1 539 179

Restatements in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income

01.01 –
30.06.2013
before
restatement

changes due to
bancassurance

01.01 –
30.06.2013
restated

Net profit 1 533 957 4 948 1 538 905

Other comprehensive income (326 006) - (326 006)

Total net comprehensive income 1 207 951 4 948 1 212 899

All adjustments described above have an impact only on the retail segment.

4. Information on the segments of activities and information about geographical areas

4.1. Information on the segments of activities

The PKO Bank Polski SA Group’s segment reporting scheme is primarily based on the criteria of the group of clients – recipients of the products
and services offered by the parent company and the PKO Bank Polski SA Group entities. Every operating business segment comprises activities of
providing products and services that are characterised by similar risk and income – different from other business segments. The segment note